UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1589

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Gloria

- 2 Estella Mae Edwards Parker.
- WHEREAS, Gloria Estella Mae Edwards Parker was the cherished daughter of the
- 4 late Willie Lee Edwards, Sr. and Estella Mae Edwards; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Gloria Estella Mae Parker graduated from Paris Western High School
- 6 and retired from Kentucky Textiles; and
- WHEREAS, Gloria Estella Mae Parker was a devoted University of Kentucky fan,
- 8 enjoyed playing bingo, and loved to dance; and
- 9 WHEREAS, on January 18, 2018, Gloria Estella Mae Parker departed this earthly
- 10 life, leaving those whose lives she touched in solemn and resolute mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Gloria Estella Mae Parker was preceded in death by her parents; her
- beloved husband, Claude Ray Parker; and her siblings, Willie Lee Edwards, Jr. and
- 13 Pheary Lenora Edwards. She is survived by her children, Steve Parker and his wife, Kim,
- Lisa Woods and her husband, Roy, and Kim Brown and her husband, Glenn; her siblings,
- 15 Leland Edwards, Loranzo Edwards and his wife, Dorothy, Talmenia Sharp and her
- husband, Herbert; ten grandchildren; and a host of great-grandchildren, nieces, nephews,
- friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss her presence in their lives;
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 19 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 20 Kentucky:
- 21 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 22 sympathy upon the passing of Gloria Estella Mae Edwards Parker, and extend heartfelt
- condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 25 memory of Gloria Estella Mae Edwards Parker.
- Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit three copies of this
- 27 Resolution to Senator Reginald Thomas for delivery to the family.

XXXX Jacketed